
1

Audit Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Friday, 27 April 2018

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards
01597 826371
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

20 April 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB:  Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of previous meetings held on 2 and 20 
February 2018 as a correct record.
(Pages 5 - 18)

Public Document Pack



5. WAO - AUDIT PLANS 2018 

To consider the Audit Plans for Powys County Council and Powys Pension Fund 
2018.
(To Follow)

6. CIPFA  FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT MODEL 

To consider the report of the report of the Head of Financial Services.
(Pages 19 - 36)

7. RISK MANAGEMENT 

7.1. Risk Management Toolkit and JCAD Core
To consider the report of the Business Continuity and Risk Management 
Officer.
(Pages 37 - 78)

7.2. Risk Management - Q3
To consider the report of the Business Continuity and Risk Management 
Officer.
(Pages 79 - 94)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT 

To consider the report of the Assistant Director, SWAP.

8.1. Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
To consider the report of the South West Audit Partnership.
(Pages 95 - 104)

8.2. Internal Audit Activity 2017/18
To consider the report of the South West Audit Partnership.
(Pages 105 - 138)

9. CORPORATE TRACKER 

To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance.
(Pages 139 - 144)

10. CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS 

To consider the report of the Head of Financial Services.



(Pages 145 - 146)

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance.
(Pages 147 - 166)

12. CORPORATE LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE PLAN (SECTION D) 

To review progress against the Action Plan.
(To Follow)

13. FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 

To receive a scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 167 - 168)

14. CORRESPONDENCE 

To consider any items, which, in the opinion of the Chair, are of sufficient urgency to 
warrant consideration.



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 2 February 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON FRIDAY, 2 

FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair),  M Barnes, B Baynham, J Charlton, H Hulme, 
WD Powell, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams, S L Williams, and  
Mr J Brautigam (Independent Member)

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies

Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services, Ian Halstead, Assistant Director, 
SWAP, Clive Pinney, Solicitor to the Council, Greg Thomas, Business Continuity and 
Risk Management Officer and Tom Yeo, Programme Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors L George, 
K Laurie-Parry, M J Jones and GD Price 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 3 
November 2017, as a correct record.

Arising thereon:
 The Statement of Accounts had been signed by the Chair and S151 

Officer as agreed at the last meeting following an amendment.  The WAO 
have also certified the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17

 Absenteeism was an issue which had been raised in several meetings.  
The Employment Committee will take over scrutiny of this issue together 
with the costs of agency or consultants over employed staff.

Outcome:
 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

3 November 2017 as a correct record

Public Document Pack

Page 5

4



Audit Committee – 2 February 2018

5. WAO GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

Documents:
 WAO Review of Governance Action Plan 

Discussion:
 Training in data analysis had not been arranged due to difficulties in 

sourcing a trainer –data analysis was key and a management consultancy 
would be an appropriate source for training

 Some training has been provided to support scrutiny particularly in 
Education and Highways, Transport and Recycling

 An accredited project management programme is now in place
 Further training is required on developing business cases
 Templates for monitoring assessed outcomes of important decisions have 

been put in place
 The Committee were of the opinion that consistency in quality of impact 

assessments was essential and that they should also be completed earlier 
in the process

 The Solicitor to the Council was asked if he had sufficient support – he 
reported that a review of the scrutiny function had led to a request for 
additional officer support but noted that Members also needed to engage 
in the process.  Additional support was available in the Legal Team with 
the appointment of a Professional Lead

 The WAO would follow up on their Governance Review during their 
Scrutiny, Fit for the Future Project which would occur in Powys in late 
February or early March

Outcome:
 The Action Plan was noted

6. WAO - EDUCATION FINANCE - ACTION PLAN 

Documents:
 WAO Review of Education Finance Update

Discussion:
 A review had been conducted to ascertain whether the availability and 

quality of advice was adequate to manage schools’ finances
 A joint working group of Audit Committee and Education Scrutiny Group 

had submitted a report to Cabinet on
[...]
 issues had been highlighted during recent bad 
weather when staff were encouraged to work from home, but there were 
insufficient licenses available to enable them to access the network from 
remote locations.  This has been raised with the Head of Service.

 Schools have individual plans but a corporate one is to be prepared which 
will assist schools in remaining open in bad weather

 There are financial risks to the Authority following the Children’s 
Inspection and current Adults Services Inspection and these should be 
included in the Corporate Risk Register in addition to the service registers.

 Members were invited to submit their requirements for information to the 
Business Continuity and Risk Management Officer while the process for 
presenting data is reviewed.  

Outcomes:
 The Risk Register was received and comments noted

8. CORPORATE TRACKER 

Documents:
 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance

Discussion:
 The report was for the second quarter
 There is to be consolidation of the Corporate Governance and Leadership 

Plan, Adults’ Services Improvement Plan and Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan to avoid duplication

 There were four items completed and the Audit Committee were asked to 
agree to these being archived

 There was one red item – the action plan regarding the WAO Governance 
review remained static and had not progressed recently

 A timescale for implementation of the Community Safety review was still 
to be announced.  Greater clarity in the approach to Community Safety 
was needed in light of the review together with the governance of some 
partner agencies.  The Portfolio Holder informed the Committee that the 
review had been led by Carl Sergeant and had been on hold in the 

Page 8



Audit Committee – 2 February 2018

circumstances.  A new minister would now take over this issue and it is 
hoped that progress will be revitalised.

Outcomes:
 The four measures marked ‘blue’ be archived
 The red measure would be 
[...]
 Internal Audit Activity Report – Q3

Discussion:
 It was intended that the report format would be improved to include the 

status of work and outcomes of completed  audits
 The programme of audits is based on corporate policies and healthy 

organisation principles
 The first four of the eight principles have been carried out and a report on 

the outcome will be presented to the April meeting of the Audit Committee:
o Corporate governance
o Risk management 
o Financial management 
o Corporate management

 The work pattern has been as expected and in line with the work 
programme agreed in July 2017

 Internal Audit was in the first year of a new relationship with new principles 
and new systems – it was anticipated that there would be a 10% slippage 
in the work programme but that this would be accommodated in next 
year’s programme

Page 10



Audit Committee – 2 February 2018

 It was suggested that the report could demonstrate how embedding new 
protocols had been achieved and what difference this has made to the 
Authority.

Outcomes:
 Noted

11. CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS 

Documents:
 Report of the Head of Financial Services

Discussion:
 The project management approach is to be continued
 The pace is increasing on closure
 Timescales for early closure of accounts in future years were noted

Outcomes:
 The report was noted

12. FSP SUMMARY REPORT 

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report

Discussion:
 The Panel had hoped to comment on budget proposals and MTFS but 

had not had information early enough
 A further meeting will be held shortly to enable a response to be 

formulated prior to Council’s final consideration of the budget

Outcomes:
 The summary was noted

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

Documents:
 Responses to comments made

Discussion:
 The Q3 Treasury Management report had been circulated via email to 

Audit Committee members for comment prior to the report’s consideration 
by Cabinet on 30 January 2018

 Some issues had been raised and re
[...]
ing Group be 

received

15. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

Documents:
 Scrutiny work programme

Outcome:
 Noted

16. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor JG Morris (Chairman)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Audit Committee – 20 February 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 20 

FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor JG Morris (Chair),   J Charlton, L George, H Hulme, K Laurie-Parry, 
WD Powell, R G Thomas, A Williams and  Mr J Brautigam,

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies

Officers: David Powell, Acting Chief Executive, Jane Thomas, Head of Financial 
Services and Stephen Caple, Deputy Head of Financial Services

Other Officers In Attendance:   Mr Colin Davies, WAO

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes, B Baynham, 
M J Jones, T J Van-Rees and S L Williams

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no disclosures of party whips.

4. WAO ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17 

Documents:
 Report of the Leader, County Councillor R Harris
 WAO Annual Audit Letter – Powys County Council 2016-17
 Action Plan

Discussion:
 The WAO Annual Audit Letter includes a statutory recommendation to 

County Council which, under the Public Audit Wales Act, must be 
considered by council within one month

 This extra meeting of Audit Committee gives Members the opportunity to 
consider the Letter to enable comments to be made at County Council on 
Thursday 22 February 2018

 The Acting Chief Executive reported that the Council was already taking 
action to address the issues raised

 A balanced budget can be achieved for 2018/19 but there were significant 
challenges to balance the 2019/20 budget – Cabinet and Management 
Team were working to address this 

Public Document Pack

P
[...]
anagement toolkit and the use of an 
electronic risk management system. The implementation of these are 
discussed in a separate report to be delivered to Audit Committee this 
afternoon (27th April 2018).

3.2 Current Position

3.2.1 The following have been removed from the Corporate Risk Register in the 
current reporting period: - 

i. CR3 – Inadequate Corporate Governance arrangements for shared 
services and partnerships.
A new model has been developed and a new Section 33 agreement 
signed between Powys County Council and Powys Teaching Health 
Board until 31/3/2021, therefore this is no longer considered to be a 
risk.

ii. CR5 – Lack of a clear definition and structure to support the 
organisation’s commissioning and commercial vision. 
Following a conversation with the Interim Professional Lead 
Commercial Services, this historical risk (dating from 2012) has been 
removed. The Commercial Services team has been implemented and 
is embedded throughout the organisation, giving a clear and defined 
structure to support the organisations commissioning and commercial 
vision.

3.2.2 The following 6 risks have been added/raised to the Corporate Risk Register 
in the current reporting period: -

i. CR19 – Non-compliance of the principals of the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) at introduction. Added due to the 
potential for fines of up to €20,000,000 or 4% of annual turnover and 
reputational damage should we not be compliant with the regulation 
upon its introduction.

ii. CS11 – Failure to meet the statutory deadlines imposed on the 
Council as a relevant authority under the National Training 

Page 80



Framework under Violence Against Women Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Wales Act (2015). Added due to the low number of 
staff who have completed this training, and because of the potential 
legal/reputational damage that this lapse could cause the Council.

iii. ASC18 – Inability to recruit to the level and scale of staff required 
within ASC. A
[...]
 Thomas Cllr Aled 

Davies

Re-establishment of the Income & Cost Improvement 

Board.

M H Medium 6

CR3 Services 

delivered for less

Supporting 

people in the 

community

Developing the 

economy

Learning

21/11/2012 Risk 

Register 

21/11/12 

12.92

Corporate Inadequate Corporate Governance 

arrangements for shared services and 

partnerships.

Failure to effectively deliver services H H High 9 A number of Section 33 Agreements are in place and 

are overseen by Joint Partnership Board.

A new model template is currently being developed 

for 2017/18 which will make signing off of future 

Section 33 Agreements much easier.

David Powell Cllr 

Rosemarie 

Harris

A new governance structure under the Regional 

Partnership Board has been agreed, and will be 

implemented Winter 2017/2018.

M H Medium 6 New model has 

been developed and 

S33 agreement 

(between PCC and 

PTHB) signed until 

31/3/2021.

CR5 Services 

delivered for less

Supporting 

people in the 

community

21/11/2012 Risk 

Register 

21/11/12 

12.102

Corporate Lack of a clear definition and structure to 

support the organisation's 

commissioning and commercial vision.

Commissioned services not delivered in accordance 

with the Council's vision and priorities.

H M Medium 6 Commercial Services Team implemented;

E-Learning;

Gateway process;

Contract Management;

CS involved in all Strategic Commissioning Projects;

CS rep at DMTs/SMTs.

Consultation closed and published, report being 

prepared for portfolio holder to sign off.

David Powell Cllr Aled 

Davies

Key messages around Commissioning communicated 

to all employees;

Visibility of the contracts register;

Introduction of Commissioning Toolkit;

Understand how services initiate the commissioning 

process;

Commissioning Training;

Commercial & Commissioning Strategy being drafted;

Contract Management Training.

Further training to be undertaken within Commercial 

services to enhance public procurement skills. Wo

Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee — 27 April 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON FRIDAY, 27
APRIL 2018

PRESENT

County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), B Baynham, , J Charlton, L George, H Hulme
K Laurie-Parry, M J Jones, WD Powell, T J Van-Rees, A Williams, S L Williams and
Mr J Brautigam

Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services, Greg Thomas, Business
Continuity and Risk Officer, Dylan Owen, Head of Transformation, Ann Owen,
Treasury Manager, Tom Yeo, Programme Officer

Other Officers In Attendance: Messrs P Pugh and A Veale, WAO and Mr | Halstead,
Assistant Director, SWAP

| 1. | APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes, GD Price,
R G Thomas and A W Davies

| 2. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

| 3. | DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS

There were no disclosures of party whips.

| 4. | MINUTES

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meetings, held on 2
and 22 February 2018, as correct records.

Arising thereon:

Financial Viability of Schools: the joint working group had not yet reconvened
pending outturn figures for schools’ finance.

| 5. | WAO - AUDIT PLANS 2018

Documents:
e 2018 Audit Plan — Powys County Council
e 2018 Audit Plan — Powys Pension Fund

Discussion:



Audit Committee — 27 April 2018

As part of the audit, WAO will
o Examine and certify whether the financial statements are ‘true and
fair
o Assess whether proper arrangements have been made for securing
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources
Aaudit and assess whether the Authority have discharged the
duties and met requirements of the Local Government Measure
o Undertake studies to enable recommendations to be made for
improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness or financial or
other management arrangements
The WAO will consider the Heart of Wales Property Service (HOWPS) as
this is a new arrangement which has an annual budget in the region of
£10M. There will be an element of estimation within the Authority’s
accounts as the company’s year-end does not tally with that of the
Authority — the WAO will need to assess if this is reasonable.
The WAQO’s Annual Audit Letter highlighted significant financial pressures.
It was noted that an adjustment to the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP)
policy had reduced the over-spend and allowed the budget to balance.
This will be reviewed to ensure that this has been properly accounted for.
As usual the fees charged are based on the assumption that information
will be provided to a quality expected and in a timely manner
Details were provided of the performance Audit which will be conducted
across all 22 local authorities. The scope of local studies will need further
definition and scoping
The same principles will be applied to the audit of the Pension Fund
Revised accounting and audit regulations issued by the Welsh
Government allow for pension fund accounts to no longer be included with
the main accounts. If these are not included however, an audit is still
required. The WAO are in discussion with the Authority as to how this will
be dealt with and whether the Annual Governance Statement will include
the Pension Fund
The Wales Pension Partnership has no implications for 2017/18 accounts
as investments did not commence until 2018. Individual pension funds
will have to consider how to reflect the new arrangements within their
financial statements.

Outcome:

The Annual Audit Plans for the main financial statements and Powys
Pension Fund were noted

| 6.

| CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT MODEL

Documents:

Delegated Decision report by the Portfolio Holder for Finance
CIPFA discussion document — Local Government Financial Resilience in
Wales

Discussion:

The WLGA has provided an opportunity for authorities to participate in a
CIPFA assessment of financial resilience
6 authorities are taking part, Powys County Council is the first



Audit Committee — 27 April 2018

CIPFA have completed interviews, including the Chair and Vice Chair of
Audit Committee

A survey across the organisation will be completed to assess financial
management

A review two years ago focussed on Financial Services and
recommendations from the WAO were implemented — the current
assessment will determine whether the service is improving or identify
whether any gaps remain

A report is expected in late May or early June and will be reported to Audit
Committee

It was confirmed that SWAP had been interviewed as part of the process
The scope of the work will include performance as well as financial
resilience

The Committee noted with concern the term ‘unplanned overspends’ and
noted that this was not affordable and must be avoided. Financial
monitoring had improved considerably and was one of the tests of
financial resilience

Outcome:
e The decision to participate in the CIPFA pilot scheme was noted

| 7.

| RISK MANAGEMENT - Q3

Documents:
e Report of the Business Continuity and Risk Management Officer
¢ Risk Register (Q3)
e Summary
e Heat Map
Discussion:

The register reflects the position as at 15 March 2018
Two risks had been removed — CR3 (inadequate corporate governance
arrangements) had been removed following implementation of a new
model, and CR5 (lack of a clear definition and structure to support the
commissioning and commercial vision) removed now that the commercial
services team is fully embedded
Six new risks had been added:
o CR19 — GDPR noncompliance — this comes into force on 25 May
2018 and failure to comply could result in a significant fine
o CS11 — failure to meet a statutory deadline regarding training to
raise awareness of domestic violence. There had been a poor take
up of staff undertaking the training
o ASC18 - recruitment to Adult Services
o ASC19 - projected demographics — it was noted that this was not
due to an increased risk of demand but by a decrease in the
available workforce to provide services
o ASC22 — BUPA contract expires and new management needs to
be agreed and implemented
Work continues on business continuity and a new policy is being drafted —
this will be available for comment by Audit Committee



Audit Committee — 27 April 2018

The framework for Impact Assessments will also be updated

The Chair reported that he and the Vice Chair had been concerned by the
lack of comment by the Strategic Overview Board regarding ASC19
despite it being in the ‘catastrophic’ category. The Vice Chair reported
that the Office of National Statistics had reported that in the period 2001 to
2011, the adult population over 65 had increased by 14% but that the
increase of residential care clients had only increased by 0.4%. The
relatively static population of residential care clients is confirmed by Stats
Wales. It was important to break the link between demographics and
demand in social care. There is a similar concern regarding data for those
with learning disabilities — these numbers are steadily falling. The
decrease in available workforce was acknowledged but determining this
as ‘catastrophic’ was challenged given that the workforce was likely to
reduce from 73800 in 2018 to 72800 in 2020. It was thought that the
immediate threat was no more than that allocated to ASC18

It was suggested that ASC18 reflected the current position but that ASC19
depicted a future crisis

This is likely to be a corporate problem and further discussions are
needed

Complexities of care need to be understood

Working age is rising to 67

Carers of an ageing population are also ageing

Over 85s are predicted to increase from 5200 now to 11200 in 2035 which
would allow time for planning to take place

It was suggested that the private sector was not experiencing the same
difficulties in recruitment as more flexible employment opportunities could
be offered

Members also suggested that Brexit could have an impact depending on
visa arrangements post Brexit. Wales as whole, and rural areas in
particular, were more likely to be adversely affected by recruitment
difficulties.

The Head of Transformation (People) joined the meeting

The issues surrounding ASC19 were a concern and posed a significant
risk to both ASC and the Council as a whole

The increase in older residents was a separate risk and further debate
could be had regarding whether demand will increase

The working population (ie those aged between 16 and 64) is expected to
decline from 77200 in 2014 to 73500 2018 and projected to drop to 56000
representing a significant and rapid decline

This will have a significant effect on both recruitment and other issues
such as council tax etc

The Head of Transformation reported that there was currently 750 hours
of domiciliary care that cannot be provided for. There was also a
recruitment problem in the private sector. The Head of Transformation
has agreed an increase in hours for the in-house team and reablement
staff. Additional staff may be brought in but accommodation will have to
be provided.

In Radnorshire alone, two years ago between 20 and 30 hours care could
not be provided — today this is 370 hours



Audit Committee — 27 April 2018

Other measures were being taken to address the issue — for example,
work with Occupational Therapists to reduce double handling, and
reassessing packages

There were difficulties in retaining care staff as well as recruitment
Although the workforce is currently 80% female there is a growing number
of male carers

Minimum wage is paid in an attempt to reduce costs and it was thought
that some carers felt undervalued

From next year, all carers will be regulated by Social Care Wales

It is hoped that a university will undertake some work regarding workforce
resources

It was noted that a there were many job vacancies for personal assistants
The Health Authority is also experiencing difficulties

It was suggested that if recruitment at higher levels was more successful,
it may be easier to recruit at lower levels

Outcome:

ASC19 be reworded but remain in the catastrophic category
A working group be established to consider the issue

| 8.

| RISK MANAGEMENT TOOLKIT AND JCAD CORE

Documents:

Report of the Business Continuity and Risk Management Officer
Risk Management Guide and Toolkit (April 2018 — draft)

Discussion:

An all-encompassing guide has been drafted

All Members and Officers will have access

Ownership of risk is being passed back to service areas

Currently there is no scrutiny of controls — in future all will have action
deadline dates

Risk assessment should also identify opportunities

Risk should also be integrated with Programmes and Projects

Members will have read only access to the database — the database will
be live and reports generated will be much more timely

Training will be provided

The new system is being used by over 40 local authorities and several
FTSE 100 companies. It will ensure the Authority meets ISO 3000, the
international standard.

A risk maturity level is to be determined

It is essential that services engage with the process

Risk Champions will be appointed from each service area and a series of
workshops will be held

Members of the Audit Committee will need to have their role clarified — all
Members must understand how to challenge and scrutinize the risks. The
WAO suggested that there should also be clarity around who is
undertaking the scrutiny and challenge regarding the management of
risks.



Audit Committee — 27 April 2018

There needs to be correlation across services — for example, the
recruitment issue discussed earlier

A risk appetite should be ascertained prior to budget work being
undertaken — some services may be more risk intolerant

Outcome:

The toolkit be approved and the Committee’s comments
incorporated

| 9. |INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19

Documents:

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

Discussion:

Topics would include managing contracts, workforce, Heart of Wales
Property Service and benefit realisation

SWAP were to introduce a new approach and work alongside the service
as they go through the process to enable issues to be corrected as they
arise

Key financial processes would also be audited

Outcome:

The Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved

| 10. | INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2017/18

Documents:

Internal Audit Activity 2017/18

Discussion:

Approximately 15% slippage had occurred primarily due to it being the first
year of operation of SWAP in Powys, new staff, new management
structure and processes and long term sickness absence

Work outstanding will be carried forward

A project sponsor is to be identified for each topic going forward

The appendix identifies an opinion for every audit and the
recommendations made as requested by Audit Committee

It was questioned why issues relating to a particular school were not
included — the role of Internal Audit is to ensure processes are in place
rather than investigate individual issues. The Scheme of Financing
dictates the levels of intervention that can be followed and Internal Audit
ensures those processes are followed

County Councillor Van Rees left the meeting at 12.25

There has been less intervention in those areas that have their own
inspectorates



Audit Committee — 27 April 2018

The use of Internal Audit in a ‘pre consultancy’ capacity will be
encouraged

Relationships can be improved upon going forward

It was noted that there was a significant sum related to invoices being
disputed and whether income generation had been achieved — fees and
charges are reviewed regularly and are included in a specific register. A
strategy is needed going forward.

The Committee questioned how effective the Income and Cost
Improvement Board had been — it was noted that £1.7M of income had not
been achieved. The role of the Board would be reviewed by all Heads of
Service.

Outcomes:

Internal Audit Activity 2017/18 was noted

| 11. | CORPORATE TRACKER

Documents:

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance

Discussion:

The report covers Quarter 3

64 recommendations were included but none were ‘red’

A report and proposals for improvements would be brought forward for
Audit Committee’s consideration

Two recommendations were recommended for archiving — CSSIW6 and
CSSIW11 relating to domiciliary care and carers assessments

The final paragraph within CSSIW11 contained figures which were
confusing — an amended version would be circulated

Outcomes:

The report was noted
The final wording of CSSIW11 would be circulated
CSSIW6 and CSSIW11 were approved for archiving

| 12. | CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS

Documents:

Report of the Head of Financial Services

Discussion:

Closure of accounts is under constant review

Timescales are shortening

Officers are attending training events

Management accounts will close shortly

Given the shorter timescales, it was acknowledged that there may be a
need for more estimates within the accounts and the Head of Finance’s
opinion was sought on this issue — the team were working with WAO in
defining a process for estimates



Audit Committee — 27 April 2018

Outcomes:

The report was noted

| 13. | TREASURY MANAGEMENT

Documents:

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance
Credit Rating List (Confidential)

Discussion:

The report covered Quarter 4

Members were aware that there were difficulties in getting service areas to
submit the correct supporting documentation to enable VAT to be
reclaimed — 2000 invoices a month were received but only those over £5K
were checked. It is mandatory for purchase card holders to attach
receipts or invoices when claiming. Any potential recovery that cannot be
claimed due to errors is charged back to the appropriate service area. To
date £72K has been charged back to service areas

The system was not thought to be at fault, but there are compliance
issues

Training has been given and is available online and over the phone

A further £50K has been charged back to services where errors have
been made including claiming for foreign purchases

Advice has been given to schools

Purchase cards are designed to be efficient but there needs to be a
debate about accountability. All Heads of Service have agreed this must
be prioritised. It is proposed to switch an ethos of accountability rather
than control.

A briefing note will be prepared for LEA Governors

HMRC will not expect 100% accuracy but will monitor to ensure
reasonable care is being taken. HMRC have also introduced a penalty
regime

A further issue relating to schools is that PTAs may be ordering goods — it
must be the school that places the order although a PTA may make a
donation to the school to cover the item

Tax is going to be made digital and electronic evidence will be a
requirement

Internal Audit are also undertaking an audit of the debtor system and will
report back.

Outcomes:

The report was noted

| 14. | CORPORATE LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE PLAN (SECTION D)

Documents:

Corporate Leadership and Governance Plan (Section D — Strategic and
Financial Planning) — Action Plan



Audit Committee — 27 April 2018

Discussion:

Following the CIW Children’s Services Inspection a number of priorities
were put in place

Financial resilience would now be addressed through the CLGP Action
Plan rather than the Corporate Tracker

D1 - Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is amber due to the
significance of the challenge faced. However, to date progress is good.
D7 - Savings - £1.7M target has not been delivered. Heads of Service
were not bringing savings to the Income and Cost Improvement Board
and had been dealing with them on an individual basis. Heads of Service
were now working more corporately.

D8 - ASC Budget Recovery — actions are being implemented. A report on
Learning Disabilities has been completed and further reports on Physical
Disability and Mental Health are to be completed in the next two months.
This is slightly later than expected due to capacity within the Team. The
Committee suggested that it may not be the cost per client that is a cause
for concern but that there is a disproportionate number of clients. The
Learning Disability report has been considered and does not address the
point that was being made by the joint Audit / ASC Group. Once all three
reports are complete, the joint working Group should be reconvened.

D17 - Income — pricing strategies have been developed. Evidence will be
in outturn figures and there remains further work for improvement

D5 - Reserves — these are continually reassessed. Some reserves are
ringfenced for specific purposes.

Outcomes:

The Action Plan was noted

| 15. | FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Documents:

Scrutiny Summary Report

Discussion:

It was noted that as part of the review of Committee structures, the role of
FSP will also be reviewed — however it will continue in the near future
pending further discussions

Outcomes:

Noted

| 16. | CORRESPONDENCE

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair)



